CHAPTER 158.

[Published March 28, 1869.]

AN ACT to exempt the real estate of the home of the friendless from taxation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in renate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The real estate of the home of the Exempted. friendless, owned and occupied by said company in the city of Milwaukee, not exceeding one lot in amount, is hereby exempted from taxation so long as the same shall continue to be used as such home.

This act shall take effect from and SECTION 2.

after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1869.

CHAPTER 159.

[Published March 23, 1869.]

AN ACT in regard to supervisors of the county of Burnett.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The election of the county board of Localisad. supervisors of the county of Burnett, at the general election in November last, of which board Canute Anderson is acting as chairman, is hereby legalized and declared to be of full binding force and effect, and all the acts of said board so far as the illegality of its election may affect the same are hereby declared to be valid and are bereby legalized.

SECTION 2. The said board of supervisors shall hold Term of office office, one for one year, one for two years and one for of supervisors. three years from the first day of January, A. D. 1869, or until their successors shall be duly elected and

qualified; their respective terms to be determined by casting lots in the manner prescribed in the second section of chapter 31 of the general laws of 1868.

One supervisor to be elected at each election.

SECTION 3. At each general election hereafter, one supervisor shall be elected in said county of Burnett, to take the place of that supervisor whose term of office shall expire in the month of January next succeeding such election, to hold his office for three years and until his successor shall be elected and quaified.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed, so far as they con-

flict with the provisions of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1869.

CHAPTER 160.

[Published March 28, 1869.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the board of supervisors of the county of Dallas of the sixth day of February, 1869.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

estition

SECTION 1. The ordinance and action of the county board of supervisors of the county of Dallas of the sixth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, changing the name of the town of Dallas, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full binding force and effect.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1869.